# CH \$65.00 28863

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM330958

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC (as agent)	FORMERLY Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc. (as agent)	02/02/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Masys Corporation	
Street Address:	435 Ford Rd Ste 465	
City:	Minneapolis	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55426	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2886387	POWER MOBILE
Registration Number:	2897155	POWER RMS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 9497200182

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 949-224-6263

Email: Trademark@Buchalter.com

Correspondent Name: Deena Hochmuth

Address Line 1: 18400 Von Karman Ave., Suite 800

Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92612

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Deena Hochmuth	
SIGNATURE:	/Deena Hochmuth/
DATE SIGNED:	02/03/2015

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Masys signed agreement#page1.tif source=Masys signed agreement#page2.tif source=Masys signed agreement#page3.tif source=Masys signed agreement#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005452 FRAME: 0447

900314610

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of February 2, 2015 (the "Effective Date") by WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC (successor-by-merger to WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC.), as collateral agent ("Collateral Agent"), in favor of Masys Corporation (the "Obligor") party to the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Obligor, certain other grantors and the Collateral Agent entered into that certain Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of November 1, 2007 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of January 25, 2010, executed by the Obligor, in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), Obligor granted to Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the trademarks, whether now owned or at any time hereafter acquired, of the Obligor that are registered with, or for which applications for registration have been filed with, the United States Patent and Trademark Office, including the trademarks listed on the attached Schedule of Registered Trademarks, and all registrations and pending applications associated therewith (excluding any application for registration of a trademark on an intent-to-use bases solely to the extent that the grant of a security interest in any such trademark application would materially adversely affect the validity or enforceability of the resulting trademark registration or restful in cancellation of such trademark application), as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due of all the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement) (the "Trademark Collateral").

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 26, 2010, Reel/Frame: 004137/0811.

WHEREAS, Obligor and Collateral Agent desire that the Obligor terminate and release its continuing security interest in the Trademark Collateral of Collateral Agent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Collateral Agent hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. The Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its security interest in the Trademark Collateral and reassigns to the Obligor any and all right, title and interest the Collateral Agent may have in or to the Trademark Collateral.
- 2. The Collateral Agent hereby acknowledges and agrees that Obligor has satisfied its Obligations in full, and hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement. The Collateral Agent hereby confirms Obligor shall have no further obligations of any kind under the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 3. The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable government officer record this Release.

WEIL:\95227873\2\77569.0003

- 4. The Collateral Agent agrees (at the expense of the Obligor) to perform all further acts and execute and deliver all further documents and/or instruments as Obligor may reasonably request to carry out the provisions of this Release.
- 5. The terms of Sections 8.10, 8.14 and 8.15 of the Credit Agreement, with respect to governing law, submission to jurisdiction, venue and waiver of jury trial are incorporated herein by reference, *mutatis mutandis*, and the parties hereto agree to such terms.

[signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005452 FRAME: 0449 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC, successor-by-merger to Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc., as Collateral Agent

Name: Lendell Thompson

Title: Managing Director

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK REEL: 005452 FRAME: 0450

## SCHEDULE OF REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Country	Trademark	Registration/ Application No.	Registration /Filing Date	Record Owner	Status/Comme nts
U.S.	POWER MOBILE	2,886,387	9/21/2004	Masys Corporation	Registered
U.S.	POWER RMS	2,897,155	10/26/2004	Masys Corporation	Registered

**RECORDED: 02/03/2015** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005452 FRAME: 0451